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Exhibit D:
Environmental Clearance (ENV-2018-4430-CE)

JUSTIFICATION FOR PROJECT EXEMPTION

Project Description:
The project is the demolition of a single family residence and a request for a zone change from [Q]R1-2D- 
CDO to (T)[Q]RAS3-2D-CDO and Design Overlay approval for the Reseda Central Business District to 
allow for the construction, use and maintenance of a 7,993 square foot, three-story, five-unit, multi- 
residential apartment building. The project includes 10 automobile parking spaces and four bicycle parking 
spaces located at street level, and no grading. The project is approximately 35 feet in height on an 
approximately 7,508 square foot lot.

CEQA DETERMINATION - CLASS 3 EXEMPTION APPLIES

Class 3 consists of the construction and location of limited numbers of new, small facilities or structures; 
installation of small new equipment and facilities in small structures; and the conversion of existing small 
structures from one use to another where only minor modifications are made in the exterior of the structure. 
The numbers of structures described in this section are the maximum allowable on any legal parcel. 
Examples of this exemption include, but are not limited to:

A duplex or similar multi-family residential structure, totaling no more than four dwelling units. In 
urbanized areas, this exemption applies to apartments, duplexes and similar structures designed 
for not more than six dwelling units.

The project is the demolition of a single family residence and the construction, use and maintenance of a 
7,993 square foot, three-story, five-unit, multi-residential apartment building. As the site is located within an 
urbanized area, and proposes a total of five dwelling units, the project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption 
under State CEQA Guidelines, Section 15303, subdivision (b).

CEQA SECTION 15300.2: EXCEPTIONS TO THE USE OF CATEGORICAL EXEMPTIONS

The City has further considered whether the proposed project is subject to any of the six exceptions set 
forth in State CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 that would prohibit the use of any categorical exemption. 
None of the exceptions are triggered for the following reasons:

A. Location. Classes 3, 4, 5, 6, and 11 are qualified by consideration of where the project is to be 
located -- a project that is ordinarily insignificant in its impact on the environment may in a 
particularly sensitive environment be significant. Therefore, these classes are considered to apply 
all instances, except where the project may impact on an environmental resource of hazardous or 
critical concern where designated, precisely mapped, and officially adopted pursuant to law by 
federal, state, or local agencies.

Based on a review of the data reported on the Department of City Planning’s ZIMAS (Zone 
Information and Map Access System) and the Department of Building and Safety’s NavigateLA 
websites for the subject property, the site is not located within a Very High Fire Severity Zone, 
Flood Zone, Hazardous Waste Zone, Methane Hazard Site, High Wind Velocity Area, Special 
Grading Area, Landslide Area, Alquist-Priolo Fault Zone, Liquefaction Area, or abutting designated 
parkland or Open Space. The property is located in an Airport Hazard Zone.

While the subject site is located in an Airport Hazard Zone, specific Regulatory Compliance 
Measures (RCMs) in the City of Los Angeles control height limits and regulate the use of the land 
within airport hazard areas surrounding the Van Nuys and Los Angeles International Airports, as 
outlined in Section 12.50 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC). This RCM is enforced by the 
Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety (LADBS), and will reduce any impacts from the 
project on the environment.

Also, while the subject site does not contain habitats or sensitive environmental resources and 
there is no substantial evidence the project may impact on an environmental resource of hazardous 
or critical concern, RCMs regulate the grading and construction of projects in “sensitive” locations 
and will reduce any potential impacts to less than significant. RCMs require that design and
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construction of the building must comply with conditions contained within LADBS’s Geology and 
Soils Report Approval Letter, must comply with Los Angeles Fire Department recommendations 
prior to building permit approval, and grading on site shall comply with the City’s Landform Grading 
Manual, as approved by the Department of Building and Safety. These RCM’s have been 
historically proven to reduce any impacts on the specific environment the project is located. Thus, 
exception (a) does not apply.

B. Cumulative Impact. All exemptions are inapplicable when the cumulative impact of successive 
projects of the same type in the same place, over time is significant.

The proposed project is located on an urban street which is mostly built out with multi-family 
residences. There are two nearby lots within 1,000 feet that received a Director’s Determination or 
City Planning Commission approval for the construction of multi-family dwellings in the last three 
years. While it is anticipated that those and other properties in the vicinity might apply for building 
permits to construct or modify existing dwellings, it is unlikely that significant number of properties 
will be constructed at the same time. Therefore, it is unlikely that there would be cumulative impacts 
due to successive projects conducting construction activities. In addition, specific Regulatory 
Compliance Measures (RCMs) in the City of Los Angeles regulate impacts related to construction 
noise and transportation/traffic. Numerous Los Angeles Municipal Code Sections provide 
requirements for construction activities and ensure impacts from construction related noise, traffic, 
and parking are less than significant. The Noise Regulation Ordinance, No. 144,331, provides 
regulatory compliance measures related to construction noise and maximum noise levels for all 
activities. LAMC Section 62 provides specific regulatory compliance measures related to 
construction traffic and parking. Finally, LAMC Section 41 requires construction site postings listing 
representative contact information and permitted construction/demolition hours as established by 
the Department of Building and Safety. Thus, exception (b) does not apply.

C. Significant Effect Due to Unusual Circumstances. A categorical exemption shall not be used 
for an activity where there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect 
on the environment due to unusual circumstances.

The proposed project is located in an [Q]R1-2D-CDO and seeks to change the lot to a (T)[Q]RAS3- 
2D-CDO zone. The General Plan Land Use designation for the lot is General Commercial. The 
current zone of the lot is a zone is more restrictive than the corresponding zones associated with 
the General Plan Land Use map’s designation for the lot in the Reseda - West Van Nuys 
Community Plan; the requested zone is a corresponding zone for the General Commercial Land 
Use Map designation. Under the proposed zone, the lot is designated for such development. 
Nearby lots to the north and east are similarly zoned for multi-family dwellings and developed with 
multi-family dwellings; lots abutting to the south and west are zoned [Q]R1-2D-CDO, developed 
with single-family dwellings that have the same General Plan Commercial Land Use designation. 
Furthermore, all nearby lots are not abutting designated parkland or Open Space, have similar 
geological conditions, and are located on similar streets. Thus, there is nothing unique or unusual 
about the proposed project and the subject site and, therefore, the exception (c) does not apply.

D. Scenic Highways. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may result in 
damage to scenic resources, including but not limited to, trees, historic buildings, rock 
outcroppings, or similar resources, within a highway officially designated as a state scenic highway. 
According to the State of California Scenic Highway Mapping system, the subject site is not or near 
on a designated State Scenic Highway. Thus, exception (d) does not apply.

E. Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project located on a site 
which is included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code.

According to Envirostor, the State of California’s database of Hazardous Waste Sites, neither the 
subject site, nor any site in the vicinity, is identified as a hazardous waste site. In addition, there is 
no evidence of historic or current use, or disposal of hazardous or toxic materials at this location. 
Based on this, the project will not result in a significant effect due to hazardous waste. Thus, 
exception (e) does not apply.

F. Historical Resources. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may cause 
a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource.

The project site is currently occupied by a single-family dwelling that has not been identified as a
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historic resource by local or state agencies, and the project site has not been determined to be 
eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places, California Register of Historical 
Resources, the Los Angeles Historic-Cultural Monuments Register, or any local register according 
to the City’s SurveyLA historic resource dataset or HistoricPlacesLA website, the City's online 
information and management system created to inventory Los Angeles' significant historic 
resources. Thus, exception (f) does not apply.

In conclusion, the project meets all of the requirements of the categorical exemption set forth in CEQA 
Guidelines, Section 15303, and none of the exceptions to the Categorical Exemption under CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply to the proposed project. The proposed project will not result in significant 
cumulative impacts from successive projects of the same type in the same place. The project does not 
involve unusual circumstances. The proposed project will not damage scenic resources in a state scenic 
highway. The project site is not on a list compiled pursuant to Government Code Section 65962.5 related 
to hazardous waste sites. The project will not cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a 
historical resource. It is therefore appropriate to determine the project is categorically exempt from the 
requirements of CEQA.


